
	1	General information 



PROEN Corp Public Company Limited (the “Company”) is a public limited company. The Company has been listed on the Market for Alternative Investment (MAI). The address of the Company’s registered office is as follows:

72 NT Bangrak Building 4th,18th Fl., Charoen Krung Rd., Bangrak Sub-district, Bangrak District, Bangkok.

For reporting purposes, the Company and its subsidiaries are referred to as ‘the Group’.

The Group is principally engaged in the business of IT equipment distributor, providing internet data center services and related services, providing internet security services and construction.

This interim consolidated and separate financial information was authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 8 August 2024.

This interim consolidated and separate financial information have been reviewed, not audited. 


	2	Basis of preparation



The interim consolidated and separated financial information has been prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard (TAS) no. 34, Interim Financial Reporting and other financial reporting requirements issued under the Securities and Exchange Act.

The interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.

An English version of these interim financial information has been prepared from the interim financial information that is in the Thai language. In the event of a conflict or a difference in interpretation between the two languages, the Thai language interim financial information shall prevail.


	[bookmark: _Hlk149673040]3	Accounting policies



The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim financial information are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.


	4	Adoption of new and amended financial reporting standards and changes in accounting policies



Since 1 January 2024, the Group has applied amended financial reporting standards that are effective for the accounting period beginning on or after 1 January 2024 and relevant to the Group. The amended financial report is no material impacts on the Group.



	5	Fair value



Fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities by category with the carrying amount approximates fair value due to short-term nature of financial assets and financial liabilities. Their carrying amount are considered to be the same as their fair value, except for the long-term loans from financial institutions and debenture that have the fair value according to disclosure in Note 11 and financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are as follows:

	
	Consolidated and Separate
financial information

	
	30 June
2024
Baht
	31 December
2023
Baht

	Level 3
	
	

	Assets
	
	

	Financial assets measured at fair value
   through other comprehensive income 
    - Investment in equity instrument (non-listed)
	

69,863,000
	

69,863,000

	
	
	

	Total
	69,863,000
	69,863,000




	6	Segment and revenue information



The Group has three segments report which are comprised of IT equipment distribution, internet data center and related services and construction. The Group is operating in Thailand only. Therefore, the Group considers that there is only one geographic area.

Reporting segments are referred from the Group’s internal report which is reviewed by chief operating decision-maker. Chief executive officer and chief financial officer decision-maker are the chief executive who makes decisions about resource allocation and assesses the segment performance by considering from revenue and segment results.

The Board of Directors consider the following reporting segments.

	
	Consolidated financial information

	
	For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024

	
	IT equipment distribution 
	Internet data center and related services
	Construction
	Total

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	[bookmark: _Hlk165489794]Revenue
	
	
	
	

	Gross segment revenues
	 39,414,132 
	 146,417,972 
	 109,088,738 
	 294,920,842 

	Revenue from inter - segment
	 -   
	 (1,333,494)
	 -   
	 (1,333,494)

	
	
	
	
	

	Net revenue
	 39,414,132 
	 145,084,478 
	 109,088,738 
	 293,587,348 

	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	 3,502,982 
	 48,821,885 
	 14,242,436 
	 66,567,303 

	
	
	
	
	

	Other income
	
	
	
	 2,714,174 

	Unallocated costs
	
	
	
	 (91,459,736)

	Finance costs
	
	
	
	 (4,135,248)

	
	
	
	
	

	Loss before income tax
	
	
	
	 (26,313,507)

	Income tax revenue
	
	
	
	 5,070,996 

	
	
	
	
	

	Net loss
	
	
	
	(21,242,511)

	
	
	
	
	

	Timing of revenue recognition
	
	
	
	

	At a point in time
	  39,414,132
	-
	-
	 39,414,132 

	Over time
	 -   
	145,084,478
	  109,088,738
	 254,173,216 

	
	
	
	
	

	Total revenue
	 39,414,132 
	 145,084,478 
	 109,088,738 
	  293,587,348





	
	Consolidated financial information

	
	For the six-month period ended 30 June 2023

	
	IT equipment distribution 
	Internet data center and related services
	Construction
	Total

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	Revenue
	

	
	
	

	Gross segment revenues
	96,697,632
	177,165,400
	55,345,259
	329,208,291

	Revenue from inter - segment
	-
	(1,246,250)
	-
	(1,246,250)

	
	
	
	
	

	Net revenue
	96,697,632
	175,919,150
	55,345,259
	327,962,041

	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	11,481,373
	68,569,885
	(2,557,454)
	77,493,804

	Other income
	
	
	
	1,219,317

	Unallocated costs
	
	
	
	(57,144,480)

	Finance costs
	
	
	
	(15,506,084)

	Share of profits from 
   investments in associates
	
	
	
	(1,148,771)

	
	
	
	
	

	Profit before income tax
	
	
	
	4,913,786

	Income tax expense
	
	
	
	(1,587,661)

	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit
	
	
	
	3,326,125

	
	
	
	
	

	Timing of revenue recognition
	
	
	
	

	At a point in time
	96,697,632
	-
	-
	96,697,632

	Over time
	-
	175,919,150
	55,345,259
	231,264,409

	
	
	
	
	

	Total revenue
	96,697,632
	175,919,150
	55,345,259
	327,962,041



Information about major customers

The details of major customers can be analysed by segment as follow:

	
	IT equipment distribution 
	Internet data center and related services
	Construction
	Total

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	For the six-month period ended
	
	
	
	

	   30 June 2024
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Major customer 1
	 331,090 
	 68,860,200 
	-
	 69,191,290 

	Major customer 2
	 -   
	-
	 51,194,559 
	 51,194,559 

	Major customer 3
	-
	-
	25,679,157
	25,679,157

	
	
	
	
	

	For the six-month period ended
	
	
	
	

	   30 June 2023
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Major customer 1
	9,361,335
	73,098,419
	-
	82,459,754

	Major customer 2
	-
	-
	23,135,311
	23,135,311

	Major customer 3
	39,967,429
	-
	-
	39,967,429





	7	Trade and other receivables



	
	Consolidated 
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	
	30 June
	31 December
	30 June
	31 December

	
	2024
	2023
	2024
	2023

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	Trade receivables
	
	
	
	

	Trade receivables - third parties 
	173,570,556
	235,594,612
	88,698,663
	162,204,825

	Trade receivables - related parties (Note 18)
	2,675
	-
	15,515
	487,205

	
	
	
	
	

	Total trade receivables
	173,573,231
	235,594,612
	88,714,178
	[bookmark: bookmark=id.2et92p0]162,692,030

	Less  Expected credit loss
	(61,724,303)
	(41,045,780)
	(28,380,082)
	(26,790,882)

	
	
	
	
	

	Trade receivables, net
	111,848,928
	194,548,832
	60,334,096
	[bookmark: bookmark=id.tyjcwt]135,901,148

	
	
	
	
	

	Other receivables
	
	
	
	

	Retention receivable from construction contract
	45,468,925
	52,515,838
	42,573,959
	47,230,795

	Advance payments for construction contract
	17,448,526
	22,398,786
	12,000,509
	14,060,147

	Advance payments for goods and services
	4,707,120
	3,641,668
	3,062,765
	3,612,792

	Advance payments for building construction
	7,635,557
	8,908,082
	7,635,557
	8,908,082

	Accrued income
	27,269,601
	22,531,060
	31,807,427
	16,450,392

	Prepayments
	21,273,050
	14,944,334
	15,800,612
	11,935,953

	Accrued interest income
	3,930,315
	2,281,778
	11,964,491
	7,208,251

	Other receivables
	2,675
	-
	272,212
	[bookmark: bookmark=id.3dy6vkm]-

	Advance payments
	256,558
	378,799
	204,342
	375,067

	
	
	
	
	

	Other receivables, net
	127,992,327
	127,600,345
	125,321,874
	109,781,479

	
	
	
	
	

	Total trade and other receivables, net
	239,841,255
	322,149,177
	185,655,970
	245,682,627



As at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, trade receivables, included in trade and other current receivables in statements of financial position, can analyse aging as follows:

	
	Consolidated 
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	
	30 June
	31 December
	30 June
	31 December

	
	2024
	2023
	2024
	2023

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Current
	44,180,102
	56,588,643
	17,032,680
	49,918,302

	Up to 3 months
	8,169,552
	29,664,444
	5,950,067
	29,894,536

	3 - 6 months
	10,734,357
	31,656,051
	8,583,063
	13,799,420

	6 - 12 months
	26,617,638
	64,471,688
	8,761,007
	30,120,884

	Over 12 months
	83,871,582
	53,213,786
	48,387,361
	38,958,888

	
	
	
	
	

	Total trade account receivables
	173,573,231
	235,594,612
	88,714,178
	162,692,030

	Less  Expected credit loss on trade receivables
	(61,724,303)
	(41,045,780)
	(28,380,082)
	(26,790,882)

	
	
	
	
	

	Trade receivables, net
	111,848,928
	194,548,832
	60,334,096
	135,901,148



Trade receivables aged over 12 months which has not set expected credit loss is receivables from construction contract which is in the process to rapayment. The Group will receive the full amount when the electrical installation is completely tested and the project passes the work inspection by the committee. Management expects to receive the remaining balance within December 2024.



	8	Contract assets



Contract assets are unbilled revenue where the Company recorded revenue for fulfilment of a contractual performance obligation before the customer paid consideration or before the requirements for billing. The management expects to issue invoices for the contract assets as follows: 

	
	Consolidated 
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	
	30 June
	31 December
	30 June
	31 December

	
	2024
	2023
	2024
	2023

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Up to 1 month
	 49,365,194 
	 89,642,820 
	 7,524,645 
	 27,144,043 

	Up to 3 months
	 37,838,341 
	 57,438,243 
	 19,383,408 
	 7,585,329 

	3 - 6 months
	 66,030,803 
	 1,186,812 
	 9,249,653 
	 1,161,965 

	6 - 12 months
	 42,897,132 
	 161,094,028 
	 2,590,740 
	 157,644,644 

	Over 12 months
	 237,834,568 
	 99,328,237 
	 200,850,484 
	 65,793,537 

	Less  Expected credit loss
	 (432,525)
	 (123,017)
	 -   
	 -   

	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	433,533,513
	 408,567,123 
	239,598,930
	 259,329,518 



The contract assets which expected to issue invoices over 12 months are assets arising from contract entered with government sector and have requirement for billing as specified in the contract.


	9	Inventories



	
	Consolidated 
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	
	30 June
	31 December
	30 June
	31 December

	
	2024
	2023
	2024
	2023

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Construction material
	-
	170,912
	-
	-

	Finished goods
	12,028,817
	-
	12,020,921
	-

	
	
	
	
	

	Total inventories
	12,028,817
	170,912
	12,020,921
	-

	Less  Allowance for diminution in value of inventories
	(1,185)
	-
	(1,185)
	-

	
	
	
	
	

	Inventories, net
	12,027,632
	170,912
	12,019,736
	-


PROEN Corp Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited) 
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024



	Director
	____________________________
	Director
	____________________________

	
	
	
	



11

	10	Property, plant, equipment, and intangible assets



	
	Consolidated
financial information
	Separate
financial information

	
	Property
	
	Right
	Property
	
	Right

	
	plant, and
	Intangible
	of use 
	plant, and
	Intangible
	of use 

	
	equipment
	assets
	assets
	equipment
	assets
	assets

	
	Bath
	Bath
	Bath
	Bath
	Bath
	Bath

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	For the six-month period 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	   ended 30 June 2024
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Opening net book amount
	568,309,385 
	4,836,770 
	 13,456,525 
	 566,892,628 
	4,760,029 
	 8,937,206 

	Additions
	145,678,340 
	 41,000 
	 24,442,268 
	 145,461,332 
	-                                  
	 24,442,268 

	Depreciation/amortization
	 (9,682,609)
	 (176,389)
	 (7,179,461)
	 (9,502,141)
	 (157,776)
	 (6,496,027)

	Reverse impairment charge
	-
	 (436,897)
	 -   
	-
	 (436,897)
	 -   

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Closing net book amount
	704,305,116 
	4,264,484 
	 30,719,332 
	 702,851,819 
	4,165,356 
	 26,883,447 



Borrowing costs of Baht 17.33 million (30 June 2023: Baht 4.78 million) were capitalised in property, plant and equipment that purchased during the period. The Group uses a capitalisation rate of 6.52% per annum (30 June 2023: 6.34% per annum) in calculating the cost for the capitalisation.

At 30 June 2024, the land and buildings at net book value of Baht 86 million (31 December 2023: Baht 87 million) in the consolidated and separate financial statements are mortgaged as collateral for long-term borrowings from financial institutions (Note 11).


	11	Borrowings



	
	Consolidated 
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	
	30 June
	31 December
	30 June
	31 December

	
	2024
	2023
	2024
	2023

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Current
	
	
	
	

	Bank overdrafts
	15,795,157
	2,288,330
	13,167,413
	-

	Short-term borrowings from financial institutions
	75,927,000
	52,000,000
	20,000,000
	9,000,000

	Current portion of long-term borrowings
	
	
	
	

	   from financial institutions
	33,837,359
	13,246,726
	31,937,346
	10,968,709

	Current portion of debentures
	100,383,831
	498,853,654
	100,383,831
	498,853,654

	
	
	
	
	

	Total current borrowings
	225,943,347
	566,388,710
	165,488,590
	518,822,363

	
	
	
	
	

	Non-current
	
	
	
	

	Long-term borrowings from financial institutions
	195,931,614
	174,276,255
	195,251,537
	173,142,894

	Debenture
	300,500,170
	-
	300,500,170
	-

	
	
	
	
	

	Total non-current borrowings
	496,431,784
	174,276,255
	495,751,707
	173,142,894

	
	
	
	
	

	Total borrowings
	722,375,131
	740,664,965
	661,240,297
	691,965,257



The borrowings are secured by saving and fixed deposits of the Company, land and building of the Company (Note 10), land and building of Director, and secured by Director of the Company, Director of the Company’s subsidiary, the Company’s parent, the Company’s subsidiary and Thai Credit Guarantee Corporation.




11.1	Long-term borrowings from financial institutions

The movements in long-term borrowings from financial institutions are analysed as follows:

	
	Consolidated
financial information
	Separate
financial information

	
	Baht
	Baht

	For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024
	
	

	Opening balance
	187,522,981
	184,111,603

	Additional of loan
	50,304,626
	50,000,000

	Repayment of loan
	(8,095,055)
	(6,956,397)

	Amortization of front-end fee 
	36,421
	33,677

	
	
	

	Closing balance
	229,768,973
	227,188,883

	Current portion
	(33,837,359)
	(31,937,346)

	
	
	

	Non-current portion
	195,931,614
	195,251,537



11.2	Debenture

The movements in debenture are analysed as follows:

	
	Consolidated and Separate
financial information

	
	Baht

	For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024
	

	Opening balance
	 498,853,654 

	Additional of debenture
	 3,480,497 

	Repayment of debenture
	 (100,097,217)

	Repayment of front-end fee 
	 (2,760,488)

	Amortization of front-end fee
	 1,407,555 

	
	

	Closing balance
	400,884,001

	Current portion
	(100,383,831)

	
	

	Non-current portion
	300,500,170



At the meeting of the debenture holders meeting No. 1/2024 on 4 March 2024, approved to change the repayment terms of debenture amounting to Baht 500 million, by changing the interest rate from 6.50% to 7% per year and the term of repayment which was due date on 30 March 2024 to be follows:

· 1st installment: repayment of Baht 100 million, due date on 30 March 2024
· 2nd installment: repayment of Baht 100 million, due date on 30 March 2025
· 3rd installment: repayment of Baht 300 million, due date on 30 March 2026

The Company assessed the amendment of the new term and determined that it meets definition of loan modification. Accordingly, the Company recognised loss from loan modification of Bath 3.48 million in other gains (losses). The loss arising from difference between the original carrying value and the new financial liability, calculating based on the present value of the modified contractual cash flows discounted at its original effective interest rate and adjusted with the related charge.




The carrying amounts and fair values of certain long-term borrowings and debenture are as follows:

	
	Consolidated information

	
	Carrying amounts
	Fair values

	
	30 June
	31 December
	30 June
	31 December

	
	2024
	2023
	2024
	2023

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Long-term from financial institutions borrowings
	229,768,972
	187,522,981
	218,865,703
	178,605,427

	Debenture
	400,884,001
	498,853,654
	395,702,896
	495,937,664



	
	Separate financial information

	
	Carrying amounts
	Fair values

	
	30 June
	31 December
	30 June
	31 December

	
	2024
	2023
	2024
	2023

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Long-term from financial institutions borrowings
	227,188,883
	184,111,603
	216,299,304
	175,218,252

	Debenture
	400,884,001
	498,853,654
	395,702,896
	495,937,664



The fair value is based on future cash flow according to loan contract using a discount rate based upon the borrowing rate which the Company expects to pay as date of statement of financial position and are within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.


	12	Lease liabilities



	
	Consolidated 
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	
	30 June
	31 December
	30 June
	31 December

	
	2024
	2023
	2024
	2023

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Current portion of lease liabilities
	12,375,945
	9,742,703
	11,240,637
	8,633,751

	Lease liabilities
	18,339,714
	4,241,379
	16,268,269
	1,595,614



The movement of lease liabilities for the six-month period ended 30 June 2024 can be analysed as follows:

	
	Consolidated financial information

	
	Lease payables
	Deferred interest
	Lease liabilities

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	

	Opening net book 
	14,505,115
	(521,033)
	13,984,082

	Cash outflows:
	
	
	

	   Addition 
	26,261,280
	(1,819,012)
	24,442,268

	   Repayment
	(8,061,502)
	350,811
	(7,710,691)

	
	
	
	

	Closing net book value
	32,704,893
	(1,989,234)
	30,715,659



	
	Separate financial information

	
	Lease payables
	Deferred interest
	Lease liabilities

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	

	Opening net book 
	10,582,272
	(352,907)
	10,229,365

	Cash outflows:
	
	
	

	   Addition 
	26,261,280
	(1,819,012)
	24,442,268

	   Repayment
	(7,428,628)
	265,901
	(7,162,727)

	
	
	
	

	Closing net book value
	29,414,924
	(1,906,018)
	27,508,906





	13	Trade and other payables



	
	Consolidated 
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	
	30 June
	31 December
	30 June
	31 December

	
	2024
	2023
	2024
	2023

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Trade accounts payable
	
	
	
	

	[bookmark: OLE_LINK24]Trade accounts payable - third parties
	240,782,177
	171,156,879
	168,950,845
	157,512,999

	Trade accounts payable - related parties (Note 18)
	-
	-
	37,450
	161,597

	
	
	
	
	

	Total trade accounts payable
	240,782,177
	171,156,879
	168,988,295
	157,674,596

	
	
	
	
	

	Other accounts payable
	
	
	
	

	Accrued expenses
	29,102,163
	30,498,064
	33,173,349
	38,490,935

	Accrued cost of services
	10,178,525
	10,386,525
	10,178,525
	10,386,525

	Accrued cost of construction contracts
	100,686,026
	149,704,781
	73,228,036
	91,712,228

	Unearned income 
	10,523,618
	6,628,522
	9,482,134
	6,195,192

	Advance received for services
	26,819,571
	24,166,948
	26,819,571
	24,166,948

	Advance received for construction contracts
	34,684,436
	27,082,211
	17,000,566
	19,015,640

	Retention payable
	2,657,387
	2,180,907
	-
	-

	Other payables
	4,063,534
	16,995,257
	2,996,311
	16,709,266

	Interest payable
	6,553,349
	8,203,145
	6,534,870
	8,174,800

	
	
	
	
	

	Total other accounts payable
	225,268,609
	275,846,360
	179,413,362
	214,851,534

	
	
	
	
	

	Total trade and other payables
	466,050,786
	447,003,239
	348,401,657
	372,526,130




	14	Share capital



Movements of share capital for six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

	[bookmark: _heading=h.3znysh7]
	Authorized
	Issued and paid-up
	Share

	
	share capital
	share capital
	premium

	
	Shares
	Baht
	Shares
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 1 January 2023
	474,000,000
	237,000,000
	316,000,000
	158,000,000
	228,732,200

	Increase the registered capital
	-
	-
	947,150
	473,575
	2,936,165

	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 30 June 2023
	474,000,000
	237,000,000
	316,947,150
	158,473,575
	231,668,365

	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 1 January 2024
	474,000,000
	237,000,000
	346,317,500
	173,158,750
	322,716,550

	Increase the registered capital
	 391,796,902 
	195,898,451
	1,261
	631
	3,909

	
	
	
	
	
	

	At 30 June 2024
	865,796,902
	432,898,451
	346,318,761
	173,159,381
	322,720,459



On 29 December 2022, the warrant holders exercised their warrants (PROEN-W1) totaling 947,150 units to purchase 947,150 ordinary shares at the exercise price of Baht 3.60 per unit in total amount of Baht 3,409,740 which is fully received. The Company registered the capital increase with Ministry of Commerce on 9 January 2023.

On March 22, 2024, the warrant holders exercised their warrants (PROEN-W1) totalling 1,261 units to purchase 1,261 ordinary shares at the exercise price of Baht 3.60 per unit in total amount of Baht 4,540. The Company received full payment and realized as a share subscription received in advance and registered the capital increase with Ministry of Commerce at 2 April 2024





The Board of director's Meeting No. 3/2024 held on May 9, 2024 approved to increase the registered capital from Baht 237,000,000 to Baht 432,898,451 by issuing 391,796,902 new ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 0.50 per share to support offering to existing shareholders in the original proportion (Rights Offering) and support the exercise of the warrants to purchase shares of the Company's newly issued ordinary shares No. 2. 

14.1	Warrants to purchase ordinary share

Changes to warrants to purchase ordinary shares for the six-month period ended 30 June 2024 are as follows:

	[bookmark: _heading=h.2et92p0]
	Determined exercising date
	31 December
2023
	
	
	30 June
2024

	
	First 
Exercise Date
	Last
Exercise Date
	Number of Remaining
 shares
	Exercise during the period
	Number of expired shares
	Number of Remaining
 shares

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	PROEN-W1
	29/12/2022
	22/03/2024
	127,509,772
	1,261
	127,508,511
	-




	[bookmark: _heading=h.tyjcwt][bookmark: _Hlk141968983]15	Legal reserve



The movements of legal reserve can be analysed as follows:

	
	Baht

	For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024
	

	Opening balance
	12,090,000

	Appropriation during the period
	234,000

	
	

	Closing balance
	12,324,000



Under Public Limited Companies Act, B.E. 2535(1992), the Company is required to set aside as a legal reserve at least 5% of its net profit after accumulated deficit brought forward (if any) at each dividend declaration until the reserve is not less than 10% of the registered capital of the Company. 


	[bookmark: _Hlk141968833]16	Income taxes expense



Income tax expense is recognized based on management’s estimate of the weighted average effective annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. The estimated average annual tax rate used for the period ended 30 June 2024 for consolidated financial information and separate financial information is 19.27% and 22.15% per annum (30 June 2023: 32.31% and 24.42% per annum).













	17	Earnings per share



	
	Consolidated
financial information
	Separate
financial information

	For the six-month period ended
	30 June
	30 June
	30 June
	30 June

	
	2024
	2023
	2024
	2023

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per share
	
	
	
	

	Net profit (loss) attributable to ordinary
	
	
	
	

	   shareholders of the Company (Baht)
	(20,881,759)
	3,838,144
	3,325,088
	3,213,342

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares    
 outstanding (shares)
	
347,119,986 
	
317,639,047 
	
347,119,986 
	
317,639,047

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per share (Baht per share)
	(0.06)
	0.01 
	0.01 
	0.01 

	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted earnings per share
	
	
	
	

	Net profit (loss) attributable to ordinary
	
	
	
	

	   shareholders of the Company (Baht)
	(20,881,759)
	3,838,144
	3,325,088
	3,213,342

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares and 
   potential ordinary shares used as the 
     denominator (shares)
	

347,119,986 
	

347,376,342 
	

347,119,986 
	

347,376,342 

	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted earnings per share (Baht per share)
	(0.06)
	0.01 
	0.01 
	0.01 




	
	Consolidated
financial information
	Separate
financial information

	For the three-month period ended
	30 June
	30 June
	30 June
	30 June

	
	2024
	2023
	2024
	2023

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per share
	
	
	
	

	Net profit (loss) attributable to ordinary
	
	
	
	

	   shareholders of the Company (Baht)
	(17,638,240)
	5,412,070
	1,496,141
	9,111,009

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (shares)
	
347,120,611 
	
317,681,007 
	
347,120,611 
	
317,681,007 

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic earnings per share (Baht per share)
	(0.05)
	0.02 
	0.00 
	0.03 

	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted earnings per share
	
	
	
	

	Net profit (loss) attributable to ordinary
	
	
	
	

	   shareholders of the Company (Baht)
	(17,638,240)
	5,412,070
	1,496,141
	9,111,009

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares and 
   potential ordinary shares used as the 
     denominator (shares)
	

347,120,611
	

376,828,813
	

347,120,611
	

376,828,813

	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted earnings per share (Baht per share)
	(0.05)
	0.01 
	0.00 
	0.02 



According to Note 20, the Company registered the capital increase to existing shareholders which is offering price below its fair value, considered as bonus shares. The Company has adjusted weighted average number of shares in order to calculate earnings per share for the period ended 30 June 2024 and 2023. Accordingly, basic earnings per share reflect a change in the number of shares.

There are no potential dilutive ordinary shares issue during the years.





	18	Related party transactions



The major shareholders of the Company are Wealth Water House Co., Ltd. and Mr. Kittipan Sribuaiam which own 27.48% and 15.34% of the Company’s shares, respectively. The remaining 57.18% of the shares are widely held. 

There was no change in investments in subsidiaries during the period. The detail of investment in subsidiaries were disclosed in the financial statement of the year ended 31 December 2023 set out in Note 15.

The following material transactions were carried out with related parties:

a) Revenue from sales and services

	
	Consolidated 
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	For the six-month periods ended

	30 June
2024
	30 June
2023
	30 June
2024
	30 June
2023

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Sales of goods and services
	
	
	
	

	   Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	508,944
	376,400

	   Parent company
	15,000
	15,000
	15,000
	15,000

	
	
	
	
	

	
	15,000
	15,000
	523,944
	391,400

	
	
	
	
	

	Management fee income
	
	
	
	

	   Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	6,624,812
	1,231,701

	Rental income
	
	
	
	

	   Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	287,344
	104,400

	Interest income
	
	
	
	

	   Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	4,624,899
	4,962,349

	   Related company
	1,869,863
	195,205
	1,869,863
	195,205

	
	
	
	
	

	
	1,869,863
	195,205
	6,494,762
	5,157,554



b) Purchases of goods and services

	
	Consolidated 
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	For the six-month periods ended

	30 June
2024
	30 June
2023
	30 June
2024
	30 June
2023

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	Costs of goods and services
	
	
	
	

	   Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	824,550
	869,850

	Management fee expense
	
	
	
	

	   Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	3,014,832
	3,431,346

	Rental expense
	
	
	
	

	   Director
	236,842
	83,333
	236,842
	83,333

	Other expense
	
	
	
	

	   Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	37,450
	-






c) Outstanding balances arising from purchases of goods and services

	
	Consolidated 
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	
	30 June
	31 December
	30 June
	31 December

	
	2024
	2023
	2024
	2023

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Trade accounts receivable (Note 7)
	
	
	
	

	   Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	12,840
	487,205

	   Parent company
	2,675
	-
	2,675
	-

	
	
	
	
	

	
	2,675
	-
	15,515
	487,205

	
	
	
	
	

	Other receivable
	
	
	
	

	   Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	269,537
	-

	
	
	
	
	

	Accrued income
	
	
	
	

	   Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	17,878,135
	11,935,221

	   Parent company
	1,333
	1,333
	1,333
	1,333

	
	
	
	
	

	
	1,333
	1,333
	17,879,468
	11,936,554

	
	
	
	
	

	Prepaid rental
	
	
	
	

	   Director
	192,982
	-
	192,982
	-

	
	
	
	
	

	Interest receivable
	
	
	
	

	   Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	8,061,017
	4,950,298

	   Related company
	3,955,479
	2,085,616
	3,955,479
	2,085,616

	
	
	
	
	

	
	3,955,479
	2,085,616
	12,016,496
	7,035,914

	
	
	
	
	

	Trade accounts payable (Note 13)
	
	
	
	

	   Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	37,450
	161,597

	
	
	
	
	

	Accrued expense
	
	
	
	

	   Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	11,907,218
	18,685,677



d) [bookmark: _heading=h.17dp8vu]Short-term loans to subsidiary 

The movements of short-term loans to subsidiary can be analysed as follows:

	
	Separate
financial information

	
	Baht

	
	

	For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024
	

	Opening balance
	104,765,368

	Additions during the period
	47,201,000

	Repayment during the period
	(43,823,225)

	
	

	Closing balance
	108,143,143



[bookmark: _heading=h.30j0zll]Short-term loans to subsidiary were given on commercial terms and conditions. The related interest income was Baht 4,624,899 in the separate financial information. The short-term loans to subsidiary bear interest rate at 8.00% per annum and due for repayment from July to September 2024.



e) Short-term loans to related company

The movements of short-term loans to related company can be analysed as follows:

	
	Consolidated and Separate
financial information

	
	Baht

	For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024
	

	Opening balance
	25,000,000

	Additions during the period
	-

	
	

	Closing balance
	25,000,000



Short-term loans to related company were given on commercial terms and conditions. The related interest income was Baht 1,869,863 in the consolidated and separate financial information. The short-term loans to related company bear interest rate at 15.00% per annum and due for repayment in June 2025.

f) Key management compensation

	
	Consolidated 
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	For the six-month periods ended

	30 June 
2024
	30 June 
2023
	30 June 
2024
	30 June 
2023

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Short-term employee benefits
	12,254,396
	10,197,971
	7,979,009
	9,036,591

	Post-employee benefits
	1,360,288
	1,382,914
	1,034,238
	1,382,914

	
	
	
	
	

	
	13,614,684
	11,580,885
	9,013,247
	10,419,505




	[bookmark: _Hlk173427579]19	Commitments and contingencies



a) Capital expenditure commitments

Capital expenditure contracted as at the statement of financial position date but not recognised as liabilities is as follows: 

	
	Consolidated and separate 
financial information

	
	30 June
	31 December

	
	2024
Bath
	2023
Bath

	
	
	

	Building and equipment
	123,771,380
	247,618,503



b) Guarantees

At 30 June 2024, the Company has obligation to secure overdraft facilities of subsidiary of Baht 5 million (2023: Baht 5 million) and letter guarantees facilities of subsidiary of Baht 58.39 million (2023: Bath 16.78 million).

c) Bank guarantees

At 30 June 2024, the Group has outstanding bank guarantees as follows:

	
	Consolidated 
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	
	30 June 
2024
	31 December
2023
	30 June 
2024
	31 December
2023

	
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht
	Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Bank guarantee
	171,830,552
	165,328,447
	105,966,234
	120,791,410





	20	Subsequent events



On 8 August 2024, the Board of Directors’ Meeting no.4/2024 has acknowledged the offering of ordinary shares to existing shareholders in the original proportion (Rights Offering) of 46,249,308 ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 0.50 per share, offering price of Baht 1 per share, totaling Baht 46,249,308 which is fully received. The Company registered the capital increase with Ministry of Commerce on 25 July 2024.

	Director
	____________________________
	Director
	____________________________
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